Abuse Petitions Served 13 
Reports to Insurance Companies 91 
Firearm Identification Cards and Permits 77 
Licenses to Dealers 2 
Court Appearances 293 
Miscellaneous Cruiser Responses 252 
General Services and Complaints 5,183 

REPORT OF THE TREE WARDEN 

In 1983, one hundred four (104) trees were taken down in the Town of 
Upton. Ten (10) were removed near town dams, fifty (50) were dead, and forty-
four (44) were removed to help with drainage problems or dangerous to the pub­
lic way. Thirty-four (34) stumps were chipped below ground level.

[...]

Official notification 
was received in May 1983. 
Plans to implement recommendations for improvement will be initiated in 
1983-84. > 

7. The climax of the school year occurred with Graduation held in the James S. 
Mullaney Gymnasium on Sunday, May 22, 1983. One hundred and sixty-eight 
(168) seniors were awarded high school diplomas and vocational certificates 
by a successful alumnus, Peter Girouard, Class of 1972, who possesses a B.S. 
Degree and is currently employed as an experimental machining supervisor for 
Wang, Inc. 
Class officers were: